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US EPA - Office of Pesticide Programs
List of Inert Pesticide Ingredients
List 2 - Potentially Toxic Inert Ingredients/High Priority for Testing inerts

CAS
71-55-6

75-05-8
75-37-6

75-43-4
75-45-6
75-52-5
75-68-3

75-69-4
75-71-8
76-13-1

79-24-3
80-62-6
84-66-2
84-74-2
85-68-7
88-04-0

88-69-7
95-14-7
95-48-7
95-49-8
96-29-7
97-23-4
97-88-1
99-89-8
100-02-7

100-41-4
102-71-6

PREFIX NAME

1,1,1-

1,1-

1,1,2-

Trichloroethane

Acetonitrile
Difluoroethane

Dichloromonofluoromethane
Monochlorodifluromethane
Nitromethane
Chloro-1,1-difluoroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane

Nitroethane

Methyl methacrylate
Diethyl phthalate

Dibutyl phthalate

Butyl benzyl phthalate
Chloro-3,5-dimethylphenol

Isopropylphenol
Benzotriazole

Cresol

Chlorotoluene

Methyl ethyl ketoxime
Dichlorophene

Butyl methacrylate
Isopropylphenol
Nitrophenol

Ethylbenzene
Triethanolamine

LISTNO
2
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106-88-7

107-98-2

108-10-1
108-88-3
108-94-1
110-82-7
111-42-2
111-76-2
111-77-3
111-90-0
112-34-5
123-79-5
124-16-3

131-11-3
131-17-9
141-79-7
149-30-4

618-45-1

1319-77-3
1330-20-7
5131-66-8

8052-41-3
20324-33-8
25339-17-7
25498-49-1

27134-27-6
29385-43-1
29387-86-8
30025-38-8
64365-06-6
64427-33-4
64665-57-2
64741-41-9
64741-50-0
64741-51-1
64741-52-2
64741-53-3
64741-59-9
64741-65-7

1,2-

1-(

-

[2-

Butylene oxide
Methoxy-1-methylethanol

Methyl isobutyl ketone

Toluene

Cyclohexanone

Cyclohexane

Diethanolamine

Butyl cellosolve

Diethylene glycol monomethyl ether
Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether
Diethylene glycol monobutyl ether
Adipic acid, dioctyl ester
Butoxyethoxy)-2-propanol

Dimethyl phthalate
Diallyl phthalate
Mesityl oxide
Mercaptobenzothiazole

Isopropylphenol

Cresylic acid
Xylene
Butoxy-2-propanol

Stoddard solvent

Tripropylene glycol monomethyl ether
Isodecyl alcohol
Methoxymethylethoxy)methylethoxy]propanol

Dichloroaniline
Methyl-1H-benzotriazole

Propylene glycol monobutyl ether
Dipropylene glycol monoethyl ethyl
Isoparaffinic Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Hi-Sol 10 (9CI)
Methyl-1H-benzotriazole, sodium salt
Naphtha (petroleum), heavy straight run
Distillates (petroleum), light paraffinic
Distillates (petroleum), heavy paraffinic
Distillates (petroleum), light naphthenic
Distillates (petroleum), heavy naphthenic
Distillates (petroleum), light catalytic cracked
Naphtha (petroleum), heavy alkylate
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64741-67-9

64742-14-9
64742-46-7
64742-47-8
64742-54-7

64742-55-8

64742-56-9

64742-65-0

64742-81-0
64742-88-7
64742-89-8
64742-94-5
64742-95-6
64742-96-7
64771-72-8
67891-79-6
67891-80-9
68334-30-5
68476-30-2
68476-31-3
68476-33-5
68476-80-2
68476-86-8
68477-31-6

68478-07-9
68527-23-1
68553-00-4

68602-80-2
68920-06-9

Residues, petroleum, catalytic reformer
fractionator

Distillates (petroleum), acid treated light
Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated middle
Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated light
Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated heavy
paraffinic

Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated light
paraffinic

Distillate (petroleum), solvent dewaxed light
paraffinic distillate

Distillates (petroleum), solvent-dewaxed heavy
paraffinic

Kerosine (petroleum), hydrodesulfurized
Solvent naphtha (petroleum), medium aliphatic
Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light aliphatic
Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aromatic
Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light aromatic
Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aliphatic
Paraffins (petroleum), normal C5-20

Heavy aromatic distillate (petroleum)

Light aromatic distillate (petroleum)

Fuels, diesel

Fuel oil, No. 2

Fuel oil, No. 4

Fuel oil, residual

Fuel oil, No. 2

Petroleum gases, liquefied, sweetened
Distillates (petroleum), cat. reformer
fractionator residue, low boiling

Naphtha (petroleum), light steam-cracked
aromatic

Naphtha (petroleum), light steam-cracked
aromatic

Fuel oil, No. 6

Distillates (petroleum), C12-30 aromatic
Xylene range aromatic solvent
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