

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

US EPA – Office of Pesticide Programs

List of Inert Pesticide Ingredients

List 2 - Potentially Toxic Inert Ingredients/High Priority for Testing inerts

CAS	PREFIX	NAME	LISTNO
71-55-6		Trichloroethane	2
	1,1,1-		
75-05-8		Acetonitrile	2
75-37-6		Difluoroethane	2
	1,1-		
75-43-4		Dichloromonofluoromethane	2
75-45-6		Monochlorodifluoromethane	2
75-52-5		Nitromethane	2
75-68-3		Chloro-1,1-difluoroethane	2
	1-		
75-69-4		Trichlorofluoromethane	2
75-71-8		Dichlorodifluoromethane	2
76-13-1		Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane	2
	1,1,2-		
79-24-3		Nitroethane	2
80-62-6		Methyl methacrylate	2
84-66-2		Diethyl phthalate	2
84-74-2		Dibutyl phthalate	2
85-68-7		Butyl benzyl phthalate	2
88-04-0		Chloro-3,5-dimethylphenol	2
	4-		
88-69-7		Isopropylphenol	2
	o-		
95-14-7		Benzotriazole	2
	1,2,3-		
95-48-7		Cresol	2
	o-		
95-49-8		Chlorotoluene	2
	2-		
96-29-7		Methyl ethyl ketoxime	2
97-23-4		Dichlorophene	2
97-88-1		Butyl methacrylate	2
99-89-8		Isopropylphenol	2
	p-		
100-02-7		Nitrophenol	2
	4-		
100-41-4		Ethylbenzene	2
102-71-6		Triethanolamine	2

106-88-7		Butylene oxide	2
	1,2-		
107-98-2		Methoxy-1-methylethanol	2
	2-		
108-10-1		Methyl isobutyl ketone	2
108-88-3		Toluene	2
108-94-1		Cyclohexanone	2
110-82-7		Cyclohexane	2
111-42-2		Diethanolamine	2
111-76-2		Butyl cellosolve	2
111-77-3		Diethylene glycol monomethyl ether	2
111-90-0		Diethylene glycol monoethyl ether	2
112-34-5		Diethylene glycol monobutyl ether	2
123-79-5		Adipic acid, dioctyl ester	2
124-16-3		Butoxyethoxy)-2-propanol	2
	1-(
131-11-3		Dimethyl phthalate	2
131-17-9		Diallyl phthalate	2
141-79-7		Mesityl oxide	2
149-30-4		Mercaptobenzothiazole	2
	2-		
618-45-1		Isopropylphenol	2
	m-		
1319-77-3		Cresylic acid	2
1330-20-7		Xylene	2
5131-66-8		Butoxy-2-propanol	2
	1-		
8052-41-3		Stoddard solvent	2
20324-33-8		Tripropylene glycol monomethyl ether	2
25339-17-7		Isodecyl alcohol	2
25498-49-1		[2-Methoxymethylethoxy)methylethoxy]propanol	2
	(2-		
27134-27-6		Dichloroaniline	2
29385-43-1		Methyl-1H-benzotriazole	2
29387-86-8		Propylene glycol monobutyl ether	2
30025-38-8		Dipropylene glycol monoethyl ethyl	2
64365-06-6		Isoparaffinic Petroleum Hydrocarbons	2
64427-33-4		Hi-Sol 10 (9CI)	2
64665-57-2		Methyl-1H-benzotriazole, sodium salt	2
64741-41-9		Naphtha (petroleum), heavy straight run	2
64741-50-0		Distillates (petroleum), light paraffinic	2
64741-51-1		Distillates (petroleum), heavy paraffinic	2
64741-52-2		Distillates (petroleum), light naphthenic	2
64741-53-3		Distillates (petroleum), heavy naphthenic	2
64741-59-9		Distillates (petroleum), light catalytic cracked	2
64741-65-7		Naphtha (petroleum), heavy alkylate	2

64741-67-9	Residues, petroleum, catalytic reformer fractionator	2
64742-14-9	Distillates (petroleum), acid treated light	2
64742-46-7	Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated middle	2
64742-47-8	Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated light	2
64742-54-7	Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated heavy paraffinic	2
64742-55-8	Distillates (petroleum), hydrotreated light paraffinic	2
64742-56-9	Distillate (petroleum), solvent dewaxed light paraffinic distillate	2
64742-65-0	Distillates (petroleum), solvent-dewaxed heavy paraffinic	2
64742-81-0	Kerosine (petroleum), hydrodesulfurized	2
64742-88-7	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), medium aliphatic	2
64742-89-8	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light aliphatic	2
64742-94-5	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aromatic	2
64742-95-6	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light aromatic	2
64742-96-7	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aliphatic	2
64771-72-8	Paraffins (petroleum), normal C5-20	2
67891-79-6	Heavy aromatic distillate (petroleum)	2
67891-80-9	Light aromatic distillate (petroleum)	2
68334-30-5	Fuels, diesel	2
68476-30-2	Fuel oil, No. 2	2
68476-31-3	Fuel oil, No. 4	2
68476-33-5	Fuel oil, residual	2
68476-80-2	Fuel oil, No. 2	2
68476-86-8	Petroleum gases, liquefied, sweetened	2
68477-31-6	Distillates (petroleum), cat. reformer fractionator residue, low boiling	2
68478-07-9	Naphtha (petroleum), light steam-cracked aromatic	2
68527-23-1	Naphtha (petroleum), light steam-cracked aromatic	2
68553-00-4	Fuel oil, No. 6	2
68602-80-2	Distillates (petroleum), C12-30 aromatic	2
68920-06-9	Xylene range aromatic solvent	2